




























































CHAPTER 12. FACILITY USE, FEES AND CONDITIONS 
 

 Facility Rates Approved December 20, 2023 
 (Effective January 1, 2024) 

 
Strathearn Historical Park Fees Separately Approved February 1, 2023 

 (Effective February 1, 2023) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit A 
 

FACILITY USE FEE SCHEDULES 
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FACILITY USE FEE SCHEDULE
EFFECTIVE JAN 1, 2024 

Line 
No. Facility Base Rate 

(Minimum)
Hourly Rate 9am - 1pm 3pm - 7pm 9am - 7pm

Capacity

1 Amphitheaters

2 Corriganville Park -- 4 51 13 -- -- --

3 Oak Canyon Community Park -- 4 134 34 -- -- --

4 Rancho Madera Community Park -- 4 134 34 -- -- --

5 Rancho Santa Susana Community Park -- 4 134 34 -- -- --

6 Rancho Simi Community Park -- 4 209 52 _ -- --

7 Rancho Tapo Community Park
-- 4 134 34 _ -- --

8 Courts 
9 Court Fee (Tennis and Pickleball) -- 1 11 11 -- -- --

10 Sand Volleyball Courts (Weekday, schools get 
25% discount)

1 23 23

11 Sand Volleyball Courts (Weekend) 1 40 40

12 Tennis or Pickleball Tournament 20 20

13          Fields
14 Ball Diamond -- 1 20 20

15 Ball Diamond Tournament Rate -- 4 134 34

16 Soccer Half Field (per hour) -- 1 13 13

17 Soccer Full Field -- 1 24 24

18 Soccer Field Tournament Rate -- 1 52 52

19 Lights - Ball Field -- 1 27 27

20 Lights - Soccer- Half Field -- 1 18 18

21 Lights - Soccer Full Field -- 1 37 37

22 Softball Equipment Fee -- -- 49 --

23 Soccer Goals -- -- 49 --

15

Rental Period 
(Hours)

2 hour max rental

2 hour max rental

Adult Standard Rates Youth (under 18 years) Rate
16

112

10

22

44

24

32

42

42
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FACILITY USE FEE SCHEDULE
EFFECTIVE JAN 1, 2024 

Period 1 Period 2 Period 3

Line 
No. Facility Base Rate 

(Minimum)
Hourly Rate 9am - 1pm 3pm - 7pm 9am - 7pm

Capacity

24         Filming

25 Administrative Permit Fee - Digital/Online/Still 
Photography

-- -- 150 -- -- -- --

26 Administrative Late Booking Fee - 
Digital/Online/Still - (less than 3 days in advance)

-- -- 50 -- -- -- --

27 Administrative Permit Fee - Film -- -- 250 -- -- -- --

28 Administrative Permit Fee - Film - 5 to 14 filming 
days in length

-- -- 350 -- -- -- --

29 Administrative Permit Fee - Film - 14 or more 
filming days in length

-- -- 550 -- -- -- --

30 Daily Use Fee -- 12 900 -- -- -- --

31 Daily Use Fee - Silvertown (Corriganville) -- 12 1,060 -- -- -- --

32 Daily Use Fee - Apache Village, Sherwood 
Forest (Corriganville)

-- 12 850 -- -- -- --

33 Daily Use Fee - Paddock (Corriganville) -- 12 530 -- -- -- --

34 Daily Use Fee - Trails (Corriganville) -- 12 265 -- -- -- --

35 Daily Use Fee - Open Space (Corriganville) -- 12 265 -- -- -- --

36 Parking Lot Fee (full lot) -- 12 425 -- -- -- --

37 Parking Lot Fee (partial lot) -- 12 250 -- -- -- --

38 Base Camp Parking - Personnel cars & vans 
(per day)

-- 12 400 -- -- -- --

39 Base Camp Parking - Heavy equipment & 
oversized trucks (per day)

-- 12 550 -- -- -- --

40 Site Visit/Scouting Fee/Non-Professional Use -- -- 25 -- -- -- --

41 Catering - Food Truck -- 12 140 -- -- -- --

42 Catering - Pop Up Tent -- 12 60 -- -- -- --

43 Film Monitor/ Administrative Staffing -- -- 40 -- -- -- --

44 Student Filming -- -- 150 -- -- -- --

Rental Period 
(Hours)
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FACILITY USE FEE SCHEDULE
EFFECTIVE JAN 1, 2024 

Period 1 Period 2 Period 3

Line 
No.

Base Rate 
(Minimum)

Hourly Rate 9am - 1pm 3pm - 7pm 9am - 7pm

Facility Capacity

45         Picnic Pavilions
46 Corriganville Park Pavilion 72 -- -- -- 163 163 326

47 Deerhill Park Pavilion - A 75 -- -- -- 129 129 260

48 Deerhill Park Pavilion - B 75 -- -- -- 129 129 260

49 Deerhill Park Gazebo 30 -- -- -- 97 97 193

50 Indian Springs Gazebo A 30 -- -- -- 97 97 193

51 Indian Springs Gazebo B 30 -- -- -- 97 97 193

52 Oak Canyon Community Park Pavilion - A 75 -- -- -- 163 163 326

53 Oak Canyon Community Park Pavilion - B 75 -- -- -- 163 163 326

54 Oak Canyon Community Park Lagoon Gazebo 30 1 -- 33 -- -- --

55 Rancho Madera Community Park Gazebo - A 36 -- -- -- 97 97 193

56 Rancho Madera Community Park Gazebo - B 36 -- -- -- 97 97 193

57 Rancho Madera Community Park Gazebo - C 36 -- -- -- 97 97 193

58 Rancho Simi Community Park Pavilion - A 75 -- -- -- 142 142 284

59 Rancho Simi Community Park Pavilion - B 75 -- -- -- 142 142 284

60 Rancho Tapo Community Park Pavilion 175 -- -- -- 292 292 585

61 Rancho Tapo Community Park Pavilion - C 36 -- -- -- 97 97 193

62 Rancho Tapo Community Park Pavilion - D 28 -- -- -- 97 97 193

63 Santa Susana Park Pavilion 200 -- -- -- 241 241 483

     Rooms and Other Spaces
65 Archery Range -- 1 34 34 -- -- --

66 Arroyo Simi Equestrian Center Arena/Corral -- 10 326 -- -- -- --

67 Berylwood Park - Main Room & Kitchen -- 4 134 34 -- -- --

68 Challenger Park - Campground -- -- TBD -- -- -- --

69 Corriganville - Campground -- -- 196 -- -- -- --

70 Corriganville Park - Apache Village -- 10 306 -- -- -- --

71 Corriganville Park - Apache Village / Over 50 
participants

-- 10 632 -- -- -- --

Rental Period 
(Hours)
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FACILITY USE FEE SCHEDULE
EFFECTIVE JAN 1, 2024 

Period 1 Period 2 Period 3

Line 
No.

Base Rate 
(Minimum)

Hourly Rate 9am - 1pm 3pm - 7pm 9am - 7pm

Facility Capacity

72 Corriganville Park - Sherwood Forest -- 10 306 -- -- -- --

73 Corriganville Park - Sherwood Forest / Over 50 
participants

-- 10 632 -- -- -- --

76 Corriganville Park - Silvertown Area -- 10 612 -- -- -- --

75 Corriganville Park - Silvertown Area / Large 
Event

-- 10 938 -- -- -- --

76 Corriganville Park - Paddock -- 10 184 -- -- -- --

77 Corriganville Park - Paddock / Over 50 
participants

-- 10 313 -- -- --

78 Corriganville Park - Trails -- 10 245 -- -- -- --

79 Corriganville Park - Trails / Large Event -- 10 571 -- -- -- --

80 Corriganville Park - Open Space -- 10 245 -- -- -- --

81 Corriganville Park - Open Space / Over 50 
participants

-- 10 371 -- -- -- --

 RSRPD Activity Center -- -- -- -- -- -- --

83 Room 1 48 2 66 34 -- -- --

84 Room 2 53 2 83 42 -- -- --

85 Room 3 113 2 129 65 -- -- --

86 Atrium -- 2 129 65 -- -- --

87 Lobby Corridor -- 2 129 65 -- -- --

88 Room 4 -- 2 127 64 -- -- --

89 Houghton Schreiber Park - Main Room & 
Kitchen

-- 4 134 34 -- -- --

90 Knolls Station -- -- -- -- -- -- --

91 Meeting Room -- 2 66 34 -- -- --

92 Engine Room -- 2 66 34 -- -- --

93 Kitchen -- -- 29 -- -- -- --

94 Quonset -- 2 39 20 -- -- --

95 Mae Boyar - Main Room 78 4 134 34 -- -- --

Rental Period 
(Hours)
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FACILITY USE FEE SCHEDULE
EFFECTIVE JAN 1, 2024 

Period 1 Period 2 Period 3

Line 
No.

Base Rate 
(Minimum)

Hourly Rate 9am - 1pm 3pm - 7pm 9am - 7pm

Facility Capacity

97 Mae Boyar - Main Room (2 hours for non profit 
use only)

78 2 66 34 -- -- --

98 Oak Park Community Center and Gardens -- -- -- -- -- -- --

99 Buena Vista Room (with patio) 150 1 84 84 -- -- --

100 Buena Vista Room Fri 6pm - midnight and Sun 
9am - 10pm

150 6 506 84 -- -- --

101 150 3 -- -- --

102 Buena Vista Room Saturday, 8am - midnight 150 8 675 84 -- -- --

103 Recreation Room (Gym) 150 1 45 45 -- -- --

104 Oak Canyon Community Park Lagoon Gazebo 30 1 34 34 -- -- --

105 Gazebo 140 -- 284 -- -- -- --

106 Nature Center 50 1 34 34 -- -- --

107 Warming Kitchen -- -- 187 -- -- -- --

108 Rancho Santa Susana Community Center -- -- -- -- -- -- --

109 Dance Room 40 3 125 44 -- --

110 Gymnasium without Set-up 851 4 519 173 -- -- --

111 Gymnasium with Set-up 775 4 2,273 191 -- -- --

112 Kitchen -- -- 150 -- -- --

113 Multipurpose Room -- -- -- -- -- -- --

114 Monday - Thursday -- -- -- -- -- -- --

115 Half Multipurpose Room 100 3 257 71 -- -- --

116 Full Multipurpose Room 250 3 533 98 -- -- --

117 Friday & Sunday -- -- -- -- -- -- --

118 Half Multipurpose Room 100 6 425 71 -- -- --

119 Full Multipurpose Room 250 6 736 98 -- -- --

120 Saturday -- -- -- -- -- -- --

84

Rental Period 
(Hours)

Buena Vista Room Fri 6pm - midnight and 
Sun 9am - 10pm (less than 3 months in 
advance)

253
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FACILITY USE FEE SCHEDULE
EFFECTIVE JAN 1, 2024 

Period 1 Period 2 Period 3

Line 
No.

Base Rate 
(Minimum)

Hourly Rate 9am - 1pm 3pm - 7pm 9am - 7pm

Facility Capacity

121 Half Multipurpose Room 100 8 589 71 -- -- --

122 Full Multipurpose Room 250 8 1,077 98 -- -- --

123 Recreation Room -- -- -- -- -- -- --

124 Monday - Thursday -- -- -- -- -- -- --

125 Half Recreation Room 75 3 206 58 -- --

126 Full Recreation Room 150 3 256 82 -- -- --

127 Friday & Sunday -- -- -- -- -- -- --

128 Half Recreation Room 75 55 -- -- --

129 Full Recreation Room 150 6 256 82 -- -- --

130 Saturday -- -- -- -- -- -- --

131 Half Recreation Room 75   55 -- -- --

132 Full Recreation Room 150 8 267 82 -- -- --

133 Rancho Simi Community Park Pool -- -- -- -- -- -- --

134 Short Course Lane - (solo user) -- 1 16 16 -- --

135 Long Course Lane - (solo user) -- 1 30 30 -- -- --

136 Short Course Lane - (shared use, max 8 per 
lane)

-- 1 16 8 -- -- --

137 Long Course Lane - (shared use, max 8 per 
lane)

-- 1 30 15 -- -- --

138 Whole Pool -- 2 303 151 -- -- --

139 Swim Meet (Lifeguards charged separately) -- 8 1,526 -- -- -- --

140 Meeting/Class Room -- 1 34 34 -- -- --

141 Lifeguard (Hourly rate, min 2 for solo use, 2 hour 
min for solo use)

-- 2 67 34 -- -- --

142 Pool Management (Hourly rate, 2 hour min) 2 35 35

143 Cleaning/Locker Rooms (Events over 200 
persons)

200

Rental Period 
(Hours)
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FACILITY USE FEE SCHEDULE
EFFECTIVE JAN 1, 2024 

Period 1 Period 2 Period 3

Line 
No.

Base Rate 
(Minimum)

Hourly Rate 9am - 1pm 3pm - 7pm 9am - 7pm

Facility Capacity

144 Robert P. Strathearn Historical Park and 
Museum

-- -- -- --

145 Santa Susana Depot - Waiting Room 20 4 134 34 -- -- --

146 Santa Susana Depot - East Room 25 4 134 34 -- -- --

 ShowMobile -- -- -- -- -- -- --

148 Base Rate – 4 hour minimum    (+25% increase 
on rate for Out of District Use)

-- 4 867  -- -- --

149 Additional Hour of use    (+25% increase on rate 
for Out of District Use)

-- 116 -- -- --

150 Same day, after hours, weekend, and/or holiday 
delivery and pick-up fee

-- 289 -- -- --

151 Out of District Trip Charge -- -- 122 -- -- --

 Miscellaneous Fees
153 Alcohol Consumption Fee -- -- 190 -- -- -- --

154 Alcohol Consumption Fee - RSSCC -- -- 315 -- -- -- --

155 Alcohol Sales Fee -- -- 196 -- -- -- --

156 Car Show -- -- 650 -- -- -- --

157 Community Park (large uses) -- -- 3,898 -- -- -- --

158 Dance Floor -- -- 184 -- -- -- --

159 Deposits for Cleaning and Damage (staff 
discretion)

-- -- TBD -- -- -- --

160 Equestrian / Dog Show -- -- 715 -- -- -- --

161 Dog Training - Private (reserved area plus profit 
use fees apply)

-- -- TBD -- -- -- --

162 Fire Ring Fee -- -- 34 -- -- -- --

163 For-Profit Uses -- -- 0 -- -- -- --

164 Game Truck -- -- 97 -- -- -- --

165 Grass Area -- -- -- -- -- -- --

166 Adjacent to a Pavilion or Amphitheater -- -- -- -- 261 261 520

167 Large Bowl area or Similar -- 1 72 -- -- -- --

168 Boot Camp and Similar Uses -- 1 11 11 -- -- --

Rental Period 
(Hours)

See Separate Schedule
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FACILITY USE FEE SCHEDULE
EFFECTIVE JAN 1, 2024 

Period 1 Period 2 Period 3

Line 
No.

Base Rate 
(Minimum)

Hourly Rate 9am - 1pm 3pm - 7pm 9am - 7pm

Facility Capacity

169 Impact Fees -- -- -- -- -- -- --

170 Over Pavilion Capacity -- -- -- -- 130 130 258

171 Large Event -- 4 328 82 -- -- --

172 Large Event - Processing Fee -- -- 58 -- -- -- --

174 Inflatable or other Apparatus (per apparatus rate) -- -- 41 -- -- -- --

175 Late Reservation Fee -- -- 39 -- -- -- --

176 Linen Rental -- -- 10 -- -- -- --

177
Non-Profit Discount (Applies to 
Amphitheaters, Picnic Pavilions and Room 
Rental

178 Rates Only) -- -- 0 -- -- -- --

179 Non-Resident Fee -- -- 0 -- -- -- --

180 Park Ranger -- 1 47 47 -- -- --

181 Processing Fee -- -- 26 -- -- -- --

182 Running and/or Walking Race Events - (Pavilion, 
grass, impact fees apply)

-- -- TBD -- -- -- --

183 Sales -- 1 130 -- -- -- --

184 Supportive Roles (facility monitor, maintenance, 
site coordinator, private security, etc.)

-- 1 34 34 -- -- --

Rental Period 
(Hours)
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Rates
Base Fee

Alcohol permit
Site Coord $31/Hour
Ranger (security) $43/Hour
Rental Fee Total:
Refundable damage/cleaning dep

Amount Paid:

Rates
Base Fee

Alcohol permit
Site Coord $31/Hour
Ranger (security) $43/Hour
Rehearsal
Rental Fee Total:
Refundable damage/cleaning dep

Amount Paid:

Rates
Base Fee

Alcohol permit
Site Coord $31/Hour
Ranger (security) $43/Hour
Rehearsal
Rental Fee Total:
Refundable damage/cleaning dep

Amount Paid:

**DAY BEFORE EVENT: Additional Hours to be used for set up are billed at $225 per hr.     Maximum of two hours may be 
rented the day before an event, before any scheduled rehearsal.   Hours will be scheduled AFTER the park is closed to the 
public (3pm M-F)

$500.00 $500.00
$4,672.00 $5,096.00

ON DAY OF EVENT: Additional Hours are available for purchase.  Please ask for details.  (Rates based on facility base fee+$31 
Site Coordinator+ $43 Ranger) No additional hours for 3 hour rentals on the day of event.

$344.00 $344.00
$100.00 $100.00

$4,172.00 $4,596.00

$3,180.00 $3,604.00
$300.00 $300.00
$248.00 $248.00

$100.00 $100.00
$3,229.00 $3,547.00

$500.00 $500.00
$3,729.00 $4,047.00

Church OR Gazebo & Barn or Reception Set-up Outside
8 Hour - (minimum) 

RESIDENT
8 Hour - (minimum)            
NON RESIDENT

$300.00 $300.00
$186.00 $186.00
$258.00 $258.00

6 Hour (minimum)     
RESIDENT

6 Hour (minimum)               
NON RESIDENT

$2,385.00 $2,703.00

Barn Only OR Reception Set-up Outside

$93.00 $93.00
$129.00 $129.00

$1,714.50 $1,873.50
$500.00 $500.00

$2,214.50 $2,373.50

$1,192.50 $1,351.50
$300.00 $300.00

FACILITY USE FEE SCHEDULE
Robert P. Strathearn Historical Park

Revised February 1, 2023
Church Rental for Ceremony Only 

3 Hour                             
RESIDENT

3 Hour                                  
NON RESIDENT
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